

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI, JR.,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
CYNTHIA L. POLLICK
363 Laurel Street
Pittston, PA 18640
(570) 654-9675

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Statement | 1 |
| The Retaliatory Directives | 3 |
| The Retaliatory Denial of Overtime..... | 6 |
| The Appeal..... | 7 |
| Reasons for Denying the Writ | 8 |
| I. The Question Presented Does Not War- rant Review by This Court | 8 |
| II. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented..... | 23 |
| III. The Decision Below Is Not Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions in <i>McDonald</i> and <i>Connick</i> | 26 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |
| Appendix | |
| District Court Decisions in the Third Circuit Since <i>San Filippo</i> Applying the <i>Connick</i> Pub- lic Concern Standard | 1a |
| Third Circuit Decisions Since <i>San Filippo</i> Applying the <i>Connick</i> Public Concern Stand- ard..... | 14a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Baranowski v. Waters</i> , 2008 WL 728366 (W.D.Pa.) | 12 |
| <i>Barnes Foundation v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 982 F.Supp. 970 (E.D.Pa.1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... | 9, 28 |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Township of Middletown</i> , 296 F.Supp.2d 526 (D.N.J.2003) | 12 |
| <i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... | 9, 28 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cooper v. Cape May County Bd. of Social Services</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 732 (D.N.J.2001) | 12 |
| <i>Deweese v. Haste</i> , 620 F.Supp.2d 625 (M.D.Pa.2009) | 21 |
| <i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir.2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir.2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Howard v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2008 WL 318387 (M.D.Pa.) | 21 |
| <i>Karchnak v. Swatara Township</i> , 2009 WL 2139280 (M.D.Pa.) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Livingston v. Borough of Edgewood</i> , 2008 WL 5101478 (W.D.Pa.) | 12 |
| <i>Marrero v. Camden County Bd. of Soc. Services</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 455 (D.N.J.2001)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Miller v. Weinstein</i> , 2008 WL 4279817 (W.D.Pa.) | 12 |
| <i>Moore v. Darlington Township</i> , 690 F.Supp.2d 378 (W.D.Pa.2010) | 22 |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... | 10, 28 |
| <i>Olsen v. Ammons</i> , 2009 WL 2426060 (M.D.Pa.)..... | 21 |
| <i>Perna v. Township of Montclair</i> , 2006 WL 2806276 (D.N.J.) | 11 |
| <i>Pollock v. City of Ocean City</i> , 968 F.Supp. 187 (D.N.J.1997) | 20 |
| <i>Price v. MacLeish</i> , 2006 WL 2346430 (D.Del.) | 12 |
| <i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir.1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shick v. Shirey</i> , 552 Pa. 590, 716 A.2d 1231 (Pa.1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Snavely v. Arnold</i> , 2009 WL 1743737 (M.D.Pa.)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) | 28 |
| <i>Walsifoer v. Borough of Belmar</i> , 2006 WL 2990364 (D.N.J.) | 21 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Article III | 26 |
| Establishment Clause | 30 |
| First Amendment, Free Speech Clause | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| First Amendment, Petition Clause | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | i, 25 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act | 6, 23 |
| National Labor Relations Act | 9 |
| N.J.S.A. 10:5-12(d)..... | 22 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc or By The Panel, No. 06-4086 (3d Cir.) | 11 |
